

No. 12-246

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENOVEVO SALINAS, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 1

Summary of argument5

Argument.....8

 The Fifth Amendment does not prohibit the substantive use at trial of a suspect’s silence in response to a question during a noncustodial police interview8

 A. Because the Fifth Amendment prohibits only compelled self-incrimination, petitioner must demonstrate that the use of his silence at trial had an unconstitutionally compulsive effect..... 10

 B. *Griffin* treats a defendant’s failure to testify at trial as an *exercise* of the Fifth Amendment privilege and is therefore an exception to the general rule that a witness must expressly invoke the Fifth Amendment privilege in order to exercise it..... 14

 1. A witness who wishes to exercise the Fifth Amendment privilege generally must expressly invoke it..... 15

 2. *Griffin* treats a defendant’s failure to testify at trial as an exercise of the Fifth Amendment privilege 19

 C. No justification excuses the invocation requirement when a suspect is briefly silent during a noncustodial interview, and therefore the Fifth Amendment does not bar use of that silence as substantive evidence21

 1. Expressly invoking the Fifth Amendment and merely failing to respond to questions present distinct issues.....22

IV

| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
|---|------|
| 2. The invocation requirement should not be excused when a suspect is briefly silent during a noncustodial interview | 23 |
| 3. Permitting prosecutorial use of silence, when the suspect could have but did not invoke the privilege, does not subject the suspect to any unconstitutional compulsion | 27 |
| D. The prosecution’s use of petitioner’s mid-interview silence did not violate his Fifth Amendment rights | 31 |
| Conclusion..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010) | 6, 18, 23, 25, 31 |
| <i>Bland v. Hardy</i> , 672 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, No. 12-594, 2013 WL 1091775 (Mar. 18, 2013) | 30 |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) | 19 |
| <i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2008)..... | 11, 19, 20 |
| <i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1035 (2000) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Coppola v. Powell</i> , 878 F.2d 1562 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 969 (1989)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) | 10 |
| <i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976) | 5, 12, 13 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976) | 6, 14, 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)..... | 19 |
| <i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965) | <i>passim</i> |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)..... | 12 |
| <i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) | 20 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980)..... | 5, 11, 13, 20 |
| <i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> , 435 U.S. 333 (1978) | 19 |
| <i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977)..... | 19, 28 |
| <i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)..... | 19 |
| <i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) | 21 |
| <i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968) | 19 |
| <i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | 10, 12, 13, 14, 18, 28 |
| <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) | 19, 21, 23, 29 |
| <i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964) | 15, 28 |
| <i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) | 30 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) | 26, 32 |
| <i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955) | 22 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980) | 6, 16, 17, 25, 27 |
| <i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951) | 15 |
| <i>Savory v. Lane</i> , 832 F.2d 1011 (7th Cir. 1987) | 24, 28 |
| <i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)..... | 12 |
| <i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970)..... | 7, 11, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 929 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1031 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943)..... | 15 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 284 U.S. 141 (1931)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 274 U.S. 259 (1927) | 17, 25, 27 |
| <i>United States v. Velarde-Gomez</i> , 269 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Vatjauer v. Commissioner of Immigration</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927) | 17 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986)..... | 19 |
| Constitution and rules: | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V (Self-Incrimination Clause)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Evid. 401-403..... | 30 |
